RESOL	UTION.	NO.	
KESUL	NOITON	NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AWARDING BID NO. 823-16 TO ROSSO DEVELOPMENT, INC., OF LAKE WORTH, FLORIDA FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF WEST 18th TO WEST 22nd STREET BETWEEN AVENUE S AND THE AVENUE R CANAL IN THE AMOUNT OF \$714,654.45; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS UP TO TEN PERCENT (10%); AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO MAKE PAYMENT FOR SAME FROM ACCOUNT NUMBERS 301-1116-541-2-6355, 108-1116-541-0-6301, 140-1113-543-0-6303, 461-1127-541-0-6301, AND 413-1430-533-0-6302 AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council approved on September 3, 2014 issuance of municipal construction bonds under Resolution 89-14 in the amount of \$22,000,000 for roadway reconstruction along various streets throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, of the \$22,000,000 approximately \$12,000,000 was allocated specifically to roadway reconstruction and other various projects; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved on March 2, 2016 to receive a grant from the Palm Beach County Community Development Block Grant under Resolution 31-16 in the amount of \$154,588 for roadway reconstruction; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved on May 20, 2015 to receive funding from the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection under Resolution 65-15 in the amount of \$1,300,000 for drainage projects, of which \$375,000 is specifically earmarked for the West 18th to West 22nd Street reconstruction; and

WHEREAS, the City solicited contractors for the reconstruction of West 18TH to West 22ND Street between Avenue S and the Avenue R canal through the issuance of Bid Number 823-16; and

WHEREAS, Rosso Site Development, Inc., of Lake Worth, Florida was the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby accepts the bid proposal and awards a Construction Services Contract to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder in the amount **\$714,645.45** for the reconstruction of West 18 to West 22nd Street between Avenue S and the Avenue R Canal.

RESOLUTION NO PAGE: 2		
PASSED and APPROVED the	nis day of,	2016
SECTION 2. The Fifrom the following accounts:	inance Director is authorized to make payment fo	r same
461-1127-541-0-6301 301-1116-541-0-6355 140-1113-543-0-6303 108-1116-541-3-6301 413-1430-533-0-6302	\$180,000.00 \$10,055.65 \$375,000.00(DEP) \$154,588.00(CDBG) \$66,476.25	

SECTION 3. The City Manager is authorized to approve Change Orders up to ten percent (10%).

SECTION 4. The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute the Contract.

SECTION 5. That the Resolution takes effect upon its passage and approval by City Council.

RESOLUTION NO PAGE: 3	
APPROVED:	
THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR	TERENCE D. DAVIS CHAIRPERSON
ATTEST:	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIR PRO TEM
	LYNNE L. HUBBARD COUNCILPERSON
	TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON COUNCILPERSON
	DAWN S. PARDO COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	
SECONDED BY:	
L.HUBBARD	
K. MILLER-ANDERSON	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
T. DAVIS JOHNSON	ANDREW DE ORA FEET DE LET
D. PARDO	ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT, III CITY ATTORNEY
T. DAVIS	DATE: